established, may be utilized for future projects of similar scope. 

2. Demographics 

SBAC serves a population of 26,000 students located in forty-one (41) schools and centers. The District also 
maintains seven (07) other ancillary facility sites and approximately two hundred ninety-two (292) portable 
buildings.  

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

1. General: The successful Offeror shall perform all services in compliance with industry standards and all federal, 
state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations including EPA, Florida Department of Environmental Protection,